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Q 1. Alison Gilmore should be prosecuted for assaulting a constable in the execution of her duty,
contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

Q 2. Alison Gilmore should be prosecuted for obstructing a constable in the execution of her duty,
contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

Q 3. Arena Works UK Ltd should be prosecuted because its employee, Thomas Mae, exceeded the
maximum weekly driving time, contrary to Article 6(2) of the EU Regulation (EC) No 561/2006,

4 Arena Works UK Ltd should be prosecuted because its employee, Thomas Mae, exceeded the
maximum daily driving time, contrary to Article 6(I) ofthe EU Regulation (EC) No 561/2006.

D 5. Benjamin Nesbitt should be prosecuted for contravening a speed limit, contrary to Article 43 of the
Road Traffic Regulation (Northern Ireland) Order 1097.

Q 6, Benjamin Nesbitt should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road when
unfit to drive through drink or drugs, contrary to Article 15 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland)
Order 1995.

Q 7. Benjamin Nesbiti should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road when
under the influence of drink or drugs, thereby causing grievous bodily injury, contrary to Article 14
of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1985,

Q 8. Benjamin Nesbitt should he prosecuted for using a vehicle which is unlicensed, contrary to Section
29 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994,

Q 9, Bertram Reid should be prosecuted For fraud by false representation in relation to a children’s
ticket, contrary’ to Section 2 of the Fraud Act 2006.

Q 10. Bertram Reid should be prosecuted for theft ofa children’s ticket, contrary to Section 1 of the
Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

Q 11. Brendan Calvert should be prosecuted for failing to act thereby causing an animal to sullèr
unnecessarily, contrary to Section 4(2) ofthe Welfare of Animals Act (Northern Ireland) 2011.

Q 12. Builders NI Ltd should be prosecuted for obtaining services, namely a building contract,
dishonestly, contrary to Section 11 of the Fraud Act 2006.

o 13 Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for assaulting a constable in the execution of his duty,
contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

o 14. Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for burglary and the theft of a pen from the security hut in
Rockinghain, contrary to Section 9 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
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Q 15. Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for obstructing a constable in the execution of his duty,
contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

Q 16. Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for theft ofa pen belonging to Joan McCann, contrary to
Section I of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

Q 17. Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging a desk belonging to Racing NI
Ltd. contrary to Article 3(l) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

o IS. Dillon Matthews should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging a pen belonging to Racing NI Ltd.
contrary to Article 3(l) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977,

Q 19. Eoghan McDougall should be prosecuted for using a vehicle which is unlicensed, contrary to
Section 29 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994.

Q 20. Evelyn Sinton should be prosecuted for using a motor vehicle on a road or other public place
without there being in force a policy of insurance in relation to the user of that vehicle by her,
contrary to Article 90 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981.

Q 2 I. Evelyn Sinton should be prosecuted for using a motor vehicle on a road without being the holder
of a driving licence authorising her to drive a motor vehicle of that class, contrary to Article 3(l) of
the Road i’raffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1081.

Q 22, Francis Foster should be prosecuted for handling stolen goods, namely a Rolex watch belonging to
Anna Keating, contrary to Section 21 of the ‘[heft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

o 23, Francis Foster should be prosecuted for handling stolen goods, namely a Rolex watch belonging to
Stephanie McNellis, contrary to Section 21 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969,

o 24, Francis Foster should be prosecuted for theft of a Rolex watch belonging to Anna Keating,
contrary to Section I of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969,

Q 25, Frederick Mackin should be prosecuted for carrying an offensive weapon, contrary to Article 22 of
the Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.

Q 26. Frederick Mackin should be prosecuted for having a controlled drug in his possession, contrary to
Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

o 27, Frederick Mackin should be prosecuted for having a controlled drug in his possession.. ,with intent
to supply another...contraiy to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

o 28, Horses for Courses Ltd should be prosecuted as an occupier of premises in which it knowingly
permits or suffers the smoking of cannabis, contrary to SectionS of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
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Q 29. Horses for Courses Ltd should be prosecuted for carwing on a bookmaking business on
Rockingham Racing track, for which the occupier of the said track did not have a track betting
licence, contrary to Article 36 of the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements (Northern
Ireland) Order 1985.

o 30. Horses for Courses Ltd should be prosecuted for carning on a bookmaking business on
Rockingham Racing track, without having in place a track betting licence for their business,
contrary to Article 36 of the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements (Northern Ireland) Order
1985.

Q 31. Hugh McDonald should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Petra Rumanoff, contrary to
Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.

Q 32. Hugh McDonald should be prosecuted for unlawthlly damaging a sign post belonging to Racing
NI Ltd, contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

0 33. Hugh McDonald should be prosecuted for using threatening, abusive or insulting words or
behaviour in order to stir up hatred or arouse fear, contrary to Article 9 of the Public Order
(Northern Ireland) Order 1987.

Q 34. Joan McCann should be prosecuted for knowingly suffering the smoking of cannabis on premises
in which she is concerned with the management, contrary to SectionS of the Misuse of Drugs Act
1971.

o 35. Joan McCann should be prosecuted for permitting horses for Courses Ltd to carry on a
bookmaking business on Rockingham Racing track of which she was the occupier without having
a track betting licence, contrary to Article 36 of the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements
(Northern Ireland) Order 1985.

O 36. Justin Mackin should be prosecuted for carrying an offensive weapon, contrary to Article 22 of the
Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.

o 7. Justin Mackin should be prosecuted for carrying an offensive weapon with intention to commit an
indictable offence, namely assault occasioning actual bodily harm, contrary to Section 93 of the
Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2011.

o 38. Justin Mackin should be prosecuted for having a controlled drug in his possession.. with intent to
supply another., contrary to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

o 3. Justin Mackin should be prosecuted for having a controlled drug in his possession, contrary to
Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

o 40. Justin Mackin should be prosecuted for obstructing a constable in the execution of his duty,
contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

o 41. Margaret Reid should be prosecuted for theft ofa children’s ticket, contrary to Section 1 of the
Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969,
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Q 42. Max Ward should be prosecuted for causing a danger to road-users by interfering with traffic
equipment, contrary to Article 33 of The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.

Q 43. Max Ward should he prosecuted for contravening an indication given by a traffic signal, contrary
to Article 50 of The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.

o 44. Max Ward should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road or other
public place dangerously, contrary to Article 10 of The Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order
1995,

Q 45. Max Ward should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road whilst
using a hand held mobile telephone, contrary to Regulation l25A of the Motor Vehicle
(Construction and Use) (Amendment No, 5) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003.

o 46, Max Ward should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road when unfit
to drive through drink or drugs, contrary to Article 15 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland)
Order 1995.

Q 47. Max Ward should be prosecuted for failing to keep a vehicle stationary at or near the scene of a
road traffic accident, contrary to Article 175(1 )(c)(ii) of the Road Traflic (Northern Ireland) Order
1981.

Q 48. Max Ward should be prosecuted for failing to provide information, contrary to Article
175(1 )(c)(iii) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981.

o 49. Max Ward should be prosecuted for failing to report an accident, contrary to Article 175(1 )(cjv)
of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981,

Q 50. Max Ward should be prosecuted for failing to stop a vehicle at or near the scene ofa road traffic
accident, contrary to Article 175(1 )(c)(i) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981.

Q 51. Oliver Patterson should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging a bridle, contrary to Article 3(1) of
the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

0 52. Petra Rumanoff should be prosecuted for unlawthlly damaging a car belonging to Hugh
McDonald, contrary to Article 3(l) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

Q 53. Petra Rumanoff should be prosecuted for unlawthlly damaging a sign post belonging to Racing NI
Ltd, contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

Q 54. Racing NI Ltd should be prosecuted for permitting Horses for Courses Ltd to carry on a
bookmaking business on Rockingham Racing track of which it was the occupier without having a
track betting licence, contrary to Article 36 of the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements
(Northern Ireland) Order 1985.
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Q 55. Richard Jones should be prosecuted for carrying on a bookmaking business on Rockingham
Racing track, for which the occupier of the said track did not have a track betting licence, contrary
to Article 36 of the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements (Northern Ireland) Order 1085.

Q 56. Richard Jones should be prosecuted for permitting Horses for Courses Ltd to carry on a
bookmaking business on Rockingham Racing track of which he was the occupier without having a
track betting licence. contrary to Article 36 of’ the Betting Gaming Lotteries and Amusements
(Northern Ireland) Order 1985.

Q 57 Robert Carmichael should be prosecuted for obtaining services, namely a building contract,
dishonestly, contrary to Section II of the Fraud Act 2006.

o 58 Robert Gornian should be prosecuted for theft of the Breeders’ Cup belonging to Racing NI Ltd,
contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

o 59, Robert Gorman should be prosecuted for theft of the Breeders’ Cup belonging to Jack and
Josephine Gillespie, contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

o oo. Rosie Robinson should be prosecuted for failing to act thereby causing an animal to suffer
unnecessarily, contrary’ to Section 4(l) of the Welfare of Animals Act (Northern Ireland) 2011,

Q 61, Simon Morris should be prosecuted for assaulting a constable in the e’<ecution of his duty,
contrary’ to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.

62. Simon Morris should be prosecuted for disorderly behaviour, contrary to Article 18(1 )(a) of the
Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987,

o 63. Simon Morris should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Thomas Robb, contrary to Section
42 of the Oflènces Against the Person Act 186t.

Q 64. Stephanie McNellis should be prosecuted for burglary and the theft ofa Rolex watch from
Mullhollands’ B&B, contrary to Section 9 of the l’heft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

0 65, Stephanie McNellis should be prosecuted for handling stolen goods, namely a Rolex watch
belonging to Anna Keating, contrary to Section 21 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969,

Q 66. Stephanie McNellis should be prosecuted for theft oft Rolex watch belonging to Anna Keating,
contrary to Section 1 of the l’heft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

Q 67. Susan Magill should be prosecuted for unlawfully and maliciously causing grievous bodily harm
with intent to Alison Gilmore, contrary to Section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act
1861,

ox. Susan Magill should be prosecuted for unlawftilly assaulting Alison Gilmore, thereby occasioning
her actual bodily harm, contrary to Section 47 of the Offbnces against the Person Act 1861.

• Pagesof6 4725533572065



Candidate Number: DEEDED D
Institute of Professional Legal Studies

Admissions Test December 2019
Section B

0 69. Thomas Mae should he prosecuted for exceeding the maximum daily driving time, contrary to
Article 6(l) ofEU Regulation (EU) No 561/2006.

Q 70. Thomas Mae should be prosecuted Cur exceeding the maximum weekly driving time, contrary to
Article 6(2) of the EU Regulation (EU) No 561/2006.

Q 71. Thomas Mae should be prosecuted for failing to take an uninterrupted break after driving for a
period exceeding four and a half hours, contrary to Article 7 of EU Regulation (EU) No 561/2006.

Q 72, Thomas Robb should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Simon Morris. contrary to Section
42 of the Oflènces Against the Person Act 1861.

fl 73. Trudy Mulholland should be prosecuted Cur fraud by abuse of position, by failing to safeguard the
Rolcx watch belonging to Anna Keating. contrary’ to Section 4 of the Fraud Act 2006.
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